## TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD ORDINANCE 2023-14

## A CAPITAL ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATION OF \$ 80,000.00 FROM THE RECREATION FUND FOR VARIOUS PARK IMPROVEMENTS

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield as follows:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> There is hereby approved as capital projects within the Township of Chesterfield, but not limited to, Gazebo & Cricket Pitch Improvements not to exceed \$80,000.00.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> There is hereby appropriated from the Chesterfield Township Trust Fund the sum of \$26,000.00 from the Donation for Recreation Improvements to Old York Village to be transferred to the Recreation Fund to support this project.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> There is hereby appropriated from the Chesterfield Township Recreation Fund the sum of \$80,000.00 to cover the cost of the projects described in Section 1.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> This ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption and publication in accordance with the law.

SECTION 5. The Capital Budget of the Township of Chesterfield is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this Ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith. The resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the temporary capital budget and capital program as approved by the Director of Local Government Services is on file with the Clerk of the Township and is available for public inspection.

## CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

Introduced: September 28, 2023 Adopted: October 12, 2023

					RECO	RD OF	VOTE 2023-14						
INTRODUCTION							ADOPTION						
TWP COMMITTEE	AYE	NAY	NV	AB	ORD	SEC	TWP COMMITTEE	AYE	NAY	NV	AB	ORD	SEC
Blazic	Х				Х		Blazic	Х					
Liedtka	Х						Liedtka				Х		
Litt	Х					Х	Litt	Х				Х	
Dhopte	Х						Dhopte	Х					Х
Koetas-Dale	Х						Koetas-Dale	Х					
	X – India	ates Vo	te 1	N – V	ot Voting	g AB	- Absent ORD	– Motior	SEC	- Sec	onded	-	-

I, Caryn M Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Ordinance to be a true and accurate copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Township Committee at a duly advertised meeting held on October 12, 2023 at which a quorum was present.

Caryn M. Hoyer, RMC	
Township Clerk	